

REVISED

ITEM NO.16 +17 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSITEM 16

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15737/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-06-2019 in PIL No. 175/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

JAISHRI LAXMANRAO PATIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE CHIEF MINISTER AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 68321/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 66805/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 65618/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 78196/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 68423/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 79203/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 67966/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 66706/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 65889/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 37321/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 66510/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

(Interlocutory Application No. 99834/2019(Application for permission to amend memo of parties),35576/2020 & 35578/2020(Application for permission to file Impleadment & Application for impleadment),35586/2020 & 35588/2020(Application to file permission for impleadment and application for impleadment),98899/2019(Exemption from filing C/C in impugned judgment),11933/2020(Application for extension of time),65250/2020(Application for intervention),62629/2020 & 62631/2020(Application for impleadment on behalf of impleading parties alongwith application for seeking urgent listing, exemption from filing court fees, vakalatnama and attested affidavit),61936/2020 & 61937/2020(Application for Intervention and Application for exemption from filing notarized),61919/2020 (Application for Intervention),110498/2019(Application for Intervention),61884/2020 & 61885/2020(Application for impleadment alongwith application for exemption from filing notarized affidavit),61006/2020(Application for Impleadment), 63058/2020 - (Application for Impleadment) ,66433/2020 & 66435/2020(Application for impleadment alongwith application for exemption from filing original affidavit),29854/2020(Application for Impleadment), 60972/2020(Application for Intervention),

60218/2020(Application for Impleadment),151882/2019 & 151884/2019 (Application for Impleadment alongwith application for permission to file impleadment application), 39129/2020(Application for impleadment), 111119/2019(Application for impleadment),65590/2020 & 65593/2020 (Application for impleadment on behalf of proposed impleading party (Maratha Muslim Aarakshan Kruti Samiti Maharashtra Aurangabad) alongwith application for exemption from filing court fee and original copy of attested affidavit),66438/2020 & 66440/2020(Application for impleadment alongwith application for exemption from filing original affidavit),66994/2020 & 66996/2020 (Application seeking permission to file additional documents alongwith annexures A-1, A-2 and application for exemption from filing notarized affidavit),67234/2020(Application for exemption from filing court fee alongwith written submission),70720/2020 & 70722(Application for intervention & Exemption from filing notarized affidavit and court fees),81051/2020 & 81052/2020 (APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION. I/A FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA AND NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15701/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 98599/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT,

IA No. 37050/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.,

IA No. 58698/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION,

IA No. 37048/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION,

IA No. 111446/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT,

IA No. 99217/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT,

IA No. 48381/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 16550/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 107227/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 99400/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 107229/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15991/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 100341/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 100340/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15946/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 62214/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 100156/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 62212/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 41147/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 107537/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 16650/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 103845/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 25447/2019 (IX)
(IA No. 109279/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19743/2019 (IX)
(IA No. 111562/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 19742/2019 (IX)
(IA No. 114023/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 18845/2019 (IX)
(IA No. 117306/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 8593/2020 (IX)
(IA No. 13828/2020 - AMENDMENT OF APPEAL / PETITION / I.A.
IA No. 177442/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 177443/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 177445/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

W.P.(C) No. 915/2020 (X)
(IA No.73604/2020-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 73604/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 73605/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

W.P.(C) No. 504/2020 (X)
(A No. 50581/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 60825/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 59939/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 61446/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

W.P.(C) No. 914/2020 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

ITEM 17

W. P.(Civil) No(s).938/2020

WITH

Diary No(s). 23905/2019 (IX)
(IA No.42647/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.42641/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.42645/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 03-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT**For the parties :**

Mr. Govind Jee, Adv
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Dr. Abhishek Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant S. Kanjale, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Tekale, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. S. Patwalia Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. A. Thorat Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sachin Patil Adv.
Mr. Rahul Chitnis Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Sugdhare Adv.
Mr. Akshay Shinde Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR
Mr. Anil Golegaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Tekale, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Madhur Golegaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh P. Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Shakul R. Ghatole, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Kolte, Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Khichi, Adv.
Mr. Bhagwan Gavali, Adv.

Dr. Gunratan Sadavarte, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv..
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan Sr. Adv
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar Sr. Adv
Mr. Premal Krishnan, Adv
Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv
Mr. Anurag Mankar, Adv
Mr. Vinayak Bhandari, Adv
Mr. Ashish Choudhary, Adv
Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

**Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amol B. Karande, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh B. Karande, Adv.**

**Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Tekale, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Dube Patil, Adv.**

Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi AOR

**Mr. P.S. Narsimha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
Ms. Sindoor VNL, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Kanti, Adv.**

**Mr. Arvind P. Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Mr. Shrutunjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.**

**Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Bali, Adv.
Mr. Shrutunjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.**

**Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
Mr. Aditya P. Khanna, Adv,
Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
Ms. Qurratulain, Adv.
Mr. Aditya S. Jadhav, Adv,
Mr. Nicholas Chaudhary, Adv.**

**Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Pravin Wagh, AOR
Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Astha Prasad, Adv.**

**Mr. Rafique Dada, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shriram Pralhad Pingle AOR
Ms. Sneha Iyer, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Thorat, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Patil, Adv.**

Mr. S.B.Talekar, Adv
 Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
 Mr. P.B.Suresh, Adv.
 Mr. Karthik Jayshankar, Adv.
 Ms. Madhavi Ayyappan, Adv.
 Mr. Anshuman Bahadur, Adv

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Devdatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
 Shriram Pralhad Pingle AOR
 Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv
 Ms. Sneha Iyer, Adv.

Mr. R.F.Totla, Adv.
 Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Totla, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
 Ms. Rajshree Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
 Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv
 Ms. Mary Mitzy, Adv
 Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv
 Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv

Mr. Suhas kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
 Mr. Ashwin Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar F.Totala, Adv.
 Mr. Vinayak Mete, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv
 Mr. Satyajeet Kharde, Adv
 Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR
 Ms. Sheetal Patil, Adv
 Mr. Prashant Shantaram Chaudhari, Adv

Mr. Dhairyashil Salunkhe, Adv
 Ms. Buva Mrunal Dattatraya, Adv

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv
 Mr. Hrishikesh Chitaley, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwin Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Subodh Dharmadhikari Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Hrishikesh Chitaley, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwin Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR
Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR
Mr. Rahul Joshi, AOR
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR
Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR
Ms. Swati Vaibhav, AOR
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master

ITEM NO.16 +17 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM 16

IA Nos.37321/2020,65618/2020,65889/2020,66510/2020,66706/2020,
66805/2020,67966/2020,68321/2020,68423/2020,78196/2020,79203/2020
in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).
15737/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-06-2019
in PIL No. 175/2018 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At
Bombay)

JAISHRI LAXMANRAO PATIL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE CHIEF MINISTER AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 68321/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 66805/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 65618/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 78196/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 68423/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 79203/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 67966/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 66706/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 65889/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 37321/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 66510/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

(Interlocutory Application No. 99834/2019(Application for
permission to amend memo of parties),35576/2020 &
35578/2020(Application for permission to file Impleadment &
Application for impleadment),35586/2020 & 35588/2020(Application
to file permission for impleadment and application for
impleadment),98899/2019(Exemption from filing C/C in impugned
judgment),11933/2020(Application for extension of
time),65250/2020(Application for intervention),62629/2020 &
62631/2020(Application for impleadment on behalf of impleading
parties alongwith application for seeking urgent listing,
exemption from filing court fees, vakalatnama and attested
affidavit),61936/2020 & 61937/2020(Application for Intervention
and Application for exemption from filing notarized),61919/2020
(Application for Intervention),110498/2019(Application for
Intervention),61884/2020 & 61885/2020(Application for
impleadment alongwith application for exemption from filing
notarized affidavit),61006/2020(Application for Impleadment),
63058/2020 - (Application for Impleadment) ,66433/2020 &
66435/2020(Application for impleadment alongwith application for

exemption from filing original affidavit), 29854/2020 (Application for Impleadment), 60972/2020 (Application for Intervention), 60218/2020 (Application for Impleadment), 151882/2019 & 151884/2019 (Application for Impleadment alongwith application for permission to file impleadment application), 39129/2020 (Application for impleadment), 111119/2019 (Application for impleadment), 65590/2020 & 65593/2020 (Application for impleadment on behalf of proposed impleading party (Maratha Muslim Aarakshan Kruti Samiti Maharashtra Aurangabad) alongwith application for exemption from filing court fee and original copy of attested affidavit), 66438/2020 & 66440/2020 (Application for impleadment alongwith application for exemption from filing original affidavit), 66994/2020 & 66996/2020 (Application seeking permission to file additional documents alongwith annexures A-1, A-2 and application for exemption from filing notarized affidavit), 67234/2020 (Application for exemption from filing court fee alongwith written submission), 70720/2020 & 70722 (Application for intervention & Exemption from filing notarized affidavit and court fees), 81051/2020 & 81052/2020 (APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION. I/A FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING ORIGINAL VAKALATNAMA AND NOTARIZED AFFIDAVIT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15701/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 98599/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT,

IA No. 37050/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.,

IA No. 58698/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION,

IA No. 37048/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION,

IA No. 111446/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT,

IA No. 99217/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT,

IA No. 48381/2020 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 16550/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 107227/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 99400/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 107229/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15991/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 100341/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 100340/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15946/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 62214/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 100156/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 62212/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 41147/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 107537/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

SLP(C) No. 16650/2019 (IX)

(IA No. 103845/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT)**Diary No(s). 25447/2019 (IX)****(IA No. 109279/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 19743/2019 (IX)****(IA No. 111562/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 19742/2019 (IX)****(IA No. 114023/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 18845/2019 (IX)****(IA No. 117306/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 8593/2020 (IX)****(IA No. 13828/2020 - AMENDMENT OF APPEAL / PETITION / I.A.****IA No. 177442/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 177443/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.****IA No. 177445/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)****W.P.(C) No. 915/2020 (X)****(IA No.73604/2020-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION****IA No. 73604/2020 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION****IA No. 73605/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)****W.P.(C) No. 504/2020 (X)****(A No. 50581/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS****IA No. 60825/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION****IA No. 59939/2020 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION****IA No. 61446/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)****W.P.(C) No. 914/2020 (X)****(FOR ADMISSION)****ITEM 17****W. P.(Civil) No(s).938/2020****WITH****Diary No(s). 23905/2019 (IX)****(IA No.42647/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.42641/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.42645/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)****Date : 03-09-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.****CORAM :**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For the parties :

Mr. Govind Jee, Adv
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

Dr. Abhishek Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Prashant S. Kanjale, Adv.
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Tekale, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Dube, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. S. Patwalia Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. A. Thorat Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sachin Patil Adv.
Mr. Rahul Chitnis Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Sugdhare Adv.
Mr. Akshay Shinde Adv.
Mr. Geo Joseph Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR
Mr. Anil Golegaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Tekale, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Gaikwad, Adv.
Mr. Madhur Golegaonkar, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh P. Shinde, Adv.
Mr. Shakul R. Ghatole, Adv.
Mr. Yogesh Kolte, Adv.
Ms. Bhavana Khichi, Adv.
Mr. Bhagwan Gavali, Adv.

Dr. Gunratan Sadavarte, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv..
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan Sr. Adv
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar Sr. Adv
Mr. Premal Krishnan, Adv
Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv
Mr. Anurag Mankar, Adv
Mr. Vinayak Bhandari, Adv

Mr. Ashish Choudhary, Adv
 Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.
 Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Amol B. Karande, Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh B. Karande, Adv.

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR
 Mr. Rajesh Tekale, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Gaikwad, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Dube Patil, Adv.

Mr. Amol N. Suryawanshi AOR

Mr. P.S. Narsimha, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, AOR
 Ms. Sindoor VNL, Adv.
 Ms. Aditi Tripathi, Adv.
 Ms. Kanti, Adv.

Mr. Arvind P. Datar, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
 Mr. Shrutunjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayan, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR
 Ms. Pallavi Bali, Adv.
 Mr. Shrutunjaya Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
 Mr. Aditya P. Khanna, Adv,
 Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
 Ms. Quratulain, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya S. Jadhav, Adv,
 Mr. Nicholas Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Pravin Wagh, AOR
 Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.
 Ms. Astha Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Rafique Dada, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shriram Pralhad Pingle AOR
 Ms. Sneha Iyer, Adv.
 Ms. Pooja Thorat, Adv.
 Mr. Abhijit Patil, Adv.

Mr. S.B.Talekar, Adv
 Mr. Vipin Nair, Adv.
 Mr. P.B.Suresh, Adv.
 Mr. Karthik Jayshankar, Adv.
 Ms. Madhavi Ayyappan, Adv.
 Mr. Anshuman Bahadur, Adv

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Devdatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.
 Shriram Pralhad Pingle AOR
 Mr. Rajesh Inamdar, Adv
 Ms. Sneha Iyer, Adv.

Mr. R.F.Totla, Adv.
 Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Rahul Totla, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
 Ms. Rajshree Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
 Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv
 Ms. Mary Mitzy, Adv
 Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv
 Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv

Mr. Suhas kumar, Adv.
 Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
 Mr. Ashwin Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. Rameshwar F.Totala, Adv.
 Mr. Vinayak Mete, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Rebello, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv
 Mr. Satyajeet Kharde, Adv
 Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR
 Ms. Sheetal Patil, Adv
 Mr. Prashant Shantaram Chaudhari, Adv

Mr. Dhairyashil Salunkhe, Adv
 Ms. Buva Mrunal Dattatraya, Adv

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv
 Mr. Hrishikesh Chitaley, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwin Deshpande, Adv.
 Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Subodh Dharmadhikari Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Hrishikesh Chitaley, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwin Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

Mr. Rahul Joshi, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Ms. Swati Vaibhav, AOR

Mr. Yadav Narendra Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA Nos.37321/2020,65618/2020,65889/2020,66510/2020,
66706/2020,66805/2020,67966/2020,68321/2020,68423/2020,
78196/2020,79203/2020 in Petition(s) for Special Leave
to Appeal (C) No(s). 15737/2019

Heard.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master